CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH MAINTENANCE SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS MAINTENANCE SERVICES AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of August 6, 2019, by and between the CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH, a California municipal corporation ("City") and LCM FINANCIAL CORP., a Delaware corporation, DBA LARRY MURAKAMI CONTRACTING ("Contractor"). Contractor's license number is #491151 (A – General Engineering Contractor, C12 – Earthwork and Paving, C21 – Building Moving, Demolition); Contractor's DIR registration number is 2019-902170.

In consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. <u>Scope of Services</u>. Contractor shall perform the work and provide all labor, materials, equipment and services in a good and workmanlike manner for the project identified as Sand Dune Sand Replenishment ("Project"), as described in this Agreement, the Scope of Work attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u>, and incorporated herein by this reference, and Contractor's Proposal dated April 11, 2019, a copy of which is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit B</u> and incorporated herein by this reference. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the incorporated documents, the terms of this Agreement shall control.

2. <u>Extra Work</u>. Extra work, when ordered in writing by the Director of Parks and Recreation and accepted by Contractor, shall be paid for in accordance with the terms of the written work order. Payment for extra work will be made at the unit price or lump sum previously agreed upon in writing between Contractor and the Director of Parks and Recreation. All extra work shall be adjusted daily upon the report sheet furnished by Contractor, prepared by the Director of Parks and Recreation, and signed by both parties; and the daily report shall be considered thereafter the true records of extra work done.

3. <u>Term</u>. This Agreement shall become effective on the date first set forth above and shall remain in effect until the tasks described herein are completed to City's approval, but in no event later than July 15, 2022, unless sooner terminated pursuant to Section 12 of this Agreement. Additionally, there shall be two one-year options to renew the Agreement with the mutual written consent of both parties. If not renewed prior to the anniversary date, this Agreement may continue on a month-to-month basis under the same terms and conditions as this Agreement for a maximum period not to exceed six months or until renewed or awarded to a new contractor, whichever is less.

4. <u>Time of Performance</u>.

A. Contractor will not perform any work under this Agreement until:

1) Contractor furnishes proof of insurance as required under Section 14 of this Agreement; and

2) City gives Contractor a written notice to proceed.

B. Should Contractor begin work in advance of receiving written authorization to proceed, any such professional services are at Contractor's own risk.

5. <u>Time</u>. Time is of the essence in this Agreement.

6. <u>Force Majeure</u>. Neither City nor Contractor shall be responsible for delays in performance under this Agreement due to causes beyond its control, including but not limited to acts of God, acts of public enemies, acts of the Government, fires, floods or other casualty, epidemics, earthquakes, labor stoppages or slowdowns, freight embargoes, unusually severe weather, and supplier delays due to such causes. Neither economic nor market conditions nor the financial condition of either party shall be considered a cause to excuse delay pursuant to this Section. Each party shall notify the other promptly in writing of each such excusable delay, its cause and its expected delay, and shall upon request update such notice.

7. <u>Compensation</u>. In consideration of the services rendered hereunder, City shall pay Contractor a fee not to exceed Twelve Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars (\$12,500.00) per replenishment, in accordance with the prices as submitted in <u>Exhibit B</u>.

8. <u>Payments</u>. Contractor shall submit to City an invoice upon replenishment completion for the services performed pursuant to this Agreement. Each invoice shall itemize the services rendered during the billing period, hourly rates charged, if applicable, and the amount due. City shall review each invoice and notify Contractor in writing within ten business days of receipt of any disputed invoice amounts.

City shall make payments within 30 days after receipt of an undisputed and properly submitted payment request from Contractor. City shall return to Contractor any payment request determined not to be a proper payment request as soon as practicable, but not later than seven days after receipt, and shall explain in writing the reason(s) why the payment request is not proper.

9. <u>Taxes</u>. Contractor shall calculate payment for all sales, unemployment, and other taxes imposed by local, State of California and federal law. These payments are included in the total amounts in <u>Exhibit B</u>.

10. <u>Audit</u>. City or its representative shall have the option of inspecting and/or auditing all records and other written materials used by Contractor in preparing its billings to City as a condition precedent to any payment to Contractor. Contractor will promptly furnish documents requested by City. Additionally, Contractor shall be subject to State Auditor examination and audit at the request of City or as part of any audit of City, for a period of three years after final payment under this Agreement.

11. <u>Unresolved Disputes</u>. In the event of any dispute or controversy with City over any matter whatsoever, Contractor shall not cause any delay or cessation in or of work, but shall proceed with the performance of the work in dispute. Manhattan Beach Municipal Code Chapter 2.56 ("Matters Requiring Filing of Claims") shall govern the procedures of the claim process, and these provisions are incorporated herein by this reference.

12. <u>Termination</u>. This Agreement may be canceled by City at any time with or without cause and without penalty upon 30 days' written notice. In the event of termination without fault of Contractor, City shall pay Contractor for all services satisfactorily rendered prior to date of termination, and such payment shall be in full satisfaction of all services rendered hereunder.

13. Indemnification.

A. Indemnities for Third Party Claims.

1) To the fullest extent permitted by law, Contractor shall, at its sole cost and expense, defend, hold harmless and indemnify City and its elected officials, officers, attorneys, agents, employees, designated volunteers, successors, assigns and those City agents serving as independent contractors in the role of City officials (collectively "Indemnitees"), from and against any and all damages, costs, expenses, liabilities, claims, demands, causes of action, proceedings, expenses, judgments, penalties, liens, and losses of any nature whatsoever, including fees of accountants, attorneys, or other professionals and all costs associated therewith and the payment of all consequential damages (collectively "Liabilities"), in law or equity, whether actual, alleged or threatened, which arise out of, are claimed to arise out of, pertain to, or relate to the acts or omissions of Contractor, its officers, agents, servants, employees, subcontractors, materialmen, contractors or their officers, agents, servants or employees (or any entity or individual that Contractor shall bear the legal liability thereof) in the performance of this Agreement, including the Indemnitees' active or passive negligence, except for Liabilities arising from the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the Indemnitees, as determined by or court decision or by the agreement of the Parties. Contractor shall defend the Indemnitees in any action or actions filed in connection with any Liabilities with counsel of the Indemnitees' choice, and shall pay all costs and expenses, including all attorneys' fees and experts' costs actually incurred in connection with such defense. Contractor shall reimburse the Indemnitees for any and all legal expenses and costs incurred by Indemnitees in connection therewith.

2) Contractor shall pay all required taxes on amounts paid to Contractor under this Agreement, and indemnify and hold City harmless from any and all taxes, assessments, penalties, and interest asserted against City by reason of the independent contractor relationship created by this Agreement. Contractor shall fully comply with the workers' compensation law regarding Contractor and Contractor's employees. Contractor shall indemnify and hold City harmless from any failure of Contractor to comply with applicable workers' compensation laws. City may offset against the amount of any fees due to Contractor under this Agreement any amount due to City from Contractor as

-3-

a result of Contractor's failure to promptly pay to City any reimbursement or indemnification arising under this subparagraph A.2.

3) Contractor shall obtain executed indemnity agreements with provisions identical to those in this Section 13 from each and every subcontractor or any other person or entity involved by, for, with or on behalf of Contractor in the performance of this Agreement. If Contractor fails to obtain such indemnity obligations, Contractor shall be fully responsible and indemnify, hold harmless and defend the Indemnitees from and against any and all Liabilities at law or in equity, whether actual, alleged or threatened, which arise out of, are claimed to arise out of, pertain to, or relate to the acts or omissions of Contractor's subcontractor, its officers, agents, servants, employees, subcontractors, materialmen, contractor's subcontractor shall bear the legal liability thereof) in the performance of this Agreement, including the Indemnitees' active or passive negligence, except for Liabilities arising from the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the Indemnitees, as determined by court decision or by the agreement of the Parties.

B. <u>Workers' Compensation Acts not Limiting</u>. Contractor's indemnifications and obligations under this Section 13, or any other provision of this Agreement, shall not be limited by the provisions of any workers' compensation act or similar act. Contractor expressly waives its statutory immunity under such statutes or laws as to City, its officers, agents, employees and volunteers.

C. <u>Insurance Requirements not Limiting</u>. City does not, and shall not, waive any rights that it may possess against Contractor because of the acceptance by City, or the deposit with City, of any insurance policy or certificate required pursuant to this Agreement. The indemnities in this Section 13 shall apply regardless of whether or not any insurance policies are determined to be applicable to the Liabilities, tax, assessment, penalty or interest asserted against City.

D. <u>Survival of Terms</u>. Contractor's indemnifications and obligations under this Section 13 shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

14. Insurance Requirements.

A. <u>Minimum Scope and Limits of Insurance</u>. Contractor shall procure and at all times during the term of this Agreement carry, maintain, and keep in full force and effect, insurance as follows:

1) Commercial General Liability Insurance with a minimum limit of \$2,000,000.00 per occurrence for bodily injury, personal injury and property damage and a general aggregate limit of \$2,000,000.00 per project or location. If Contractor is a limited liability company, the commercial general liability coverage shall be amended so that Contractor and its managers, affiliates, employees, agents and other persons necessary or incidental to its operation are insureds.

-4-

2) Automobile Liability Insurance for any owned, non-owned or hired vehicle used in connection with the performance of this Agreement with a combined single limit of \$2,000,000.00 per accident for bodily injury and property damage. If Contractor does not use any owned, non-owned or hired vehicles in the performance of Services under this Agreement, Contractor shall obtain a non-owned auto endorsement to the Commercial General Liability policy required under subparagraph A.1) of this Section 14.

3) Workers' Compensation Insurance as required by the State of California and Employer's Liability Insurance with a minimum limit of \$1,000,000.00 per accident for bodily injury or disease. If Contractor has no employees while performing Services under this Agreement, a workers' compensation policy is not required, but Contractor shall execute a declaration that it has no employees.

B. <u>Acceptability of Insurers</u>. The insurance policies required under this Section 14 shall be issued by an insurer admitted to write insurance in the State of California with a rating of A:VII or better in the latest edition of the A.M. Best Insurance Rating Guide. Self insurance shall not be considered to comply with the insurance requirements under this Section 14.

C. <u>Additional Insured</u>. The commercial general and automobile liability policies shall contain an endorsement naming City, its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds.

D. <u>Primary and Non-Contributing</u>. The insurance policies required under this Section 14 shall apply on a primary non-contributing basis in relation to any other insurance or self-insurance available to City. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by City, its officers, employees, agents or volunteers, shall be in excess of Contractor's insurance and shall not contribute with it.

E. <u>Contractor's Waiver of Subrogation</u>. The insurance policies required under this Section 14 shall not prohibit Contractor and Contractor's employees, agents or subcontractors from waiving the right of subrogation prior to a loss. Contractor hereby waives all rights of subrogation against City.

F. <u>Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions</u>. Any deductibles or self-insured retentions must be declared to and approved by City. At City's option, Contractor shall either reduce or eliminate the deductibles or self-insured retentions with respect to City, or Contractor shall procure a bond guaranteeing payment of losses and expenses.

G. <u>Cancellations or Modifications to Coverage</u>. Contractor shall not cancel, reduce or otherwise modify the insurance policies required by this Section 14 during the term of this Agreement. The commercial general and automobile liability policies required under this Agreement shall be endorsed to state that should the issuing insurer cancel the policy before the expiration date, the issuing insurer will endeavor to mail 30 days' prior written notice to City. If any insurance policy required under this Section 14 is canceled or reduced in coverage or limits, Contractor shall, within two business days of

notice from the insurer, phone, fax or notify City via certified mail, return receipt requested, of the cancellation of or changes to the policy.

H. <u>City Remedy for Noncompliance</u>. If Contractor does not maintain the policies of insurance required under this Section 14 in full force and effect during the term of this Agreement, or in the event any of Contractor's policies do not comply with the requirements under this Section 14, City may either immediately terminate this Agreement or, if insurance is available at a reasonable cost, City may, but has no duty to, take out the necessary insurance and pay, at Contractor's expense, the premium thereon. Contractor shall promptly reimburse City for any premium paid by City or City may withhold amounts sufficient to pay the premiums from payments due to Contractor.

I. <u>Evidence of Insurance</u>. Prior to the performance of Services under this Agreement, Contractor shall furnish City's Risk Manager with a certificate or certificates of insurance and all original endorsements evidencing and effecting the coverages required under this Section 14. The endorsements are subject to City's approval. Contractor may provide complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies to City. Contractor shall maintain current endorsements on file with City's Risk Manager. Contractor shall provide proof to City's Risk Manager that insurance policies expiring during the term of this Agreement have been renewed or replaced with other policies providing at least the same coverage. Contractor shall furnish such proof at least two weeks prior to the expiration of the coverages.

J. <u>Indemnity Requirements not Limiting</u>. Procurement of insurance by Contractor shall not be construed as a limitation of Contractor's liability or as full performance of Contractor's duty to indemnify City under Section 13 of this Agreement.

K. <u>Subcontractor Insurance Requirements</u>. Contractor shall require each of its subcontractors that perform Services under this Agreement to maintain insurance coverage that meets all of the requirements of this Section 14.

15. <u>Antitrust Claims</u>. Contractor offers and agrees to assign to City all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of action it may have under Section 4 of the Clayton Act (15 U.S.C. Section 15) or under the Cartwright Act (Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 16700) of Part 2 of Division 7 of the California Business and Professions Code) arising from purchases of goods, services, or materials pursuant to this Agreement. This assignment shall be made and become effective at the time City tenders final payment to Contractor without further acknowledgment by the parties.

16. Familiarity with Work.

A. By executing this Agreement, Contractor represents that it has

1) Thoroughly investigated and considered the scope of services to be performed;

2) Carefully considered how the services should be performed; and

-6-

3) Understands the facilities, difficulties, and restrictions attending performance of the services under this Agreement.

B. If services involve work upon any site, Contractor warrants that it has or will investigate the site and is or will be fully acquainted with the conditions there existing, before commencing the services hereunder. Should Contractor discover any latent or unknown conditions that may materially affect the performance of the services, Contractor will immediately inform City of such fact and will not proceed except at Contractor's own risk until written instructions are received from City.

17. Independent Contractor. Contractor is and shall at all times remain, as to City, a wholly independent contractor. Neither City nor any of its agents shall have control over the conduct of Contractor or any of Contractor's employees, except as herein set forth; and Contractor is free to dispose of all portions of its time and activities which it is not obligated to devote to City in such a manner and to such persons, firms, or corporations as Contractor wishes except as expressly provided in this Agreement. Contractor shall have no power to incur any debt, obligation, or liability on behalf of City, bind City in any manner, or otherwise act on behalf of City as an agent. Contractor shall not, at any time or in any manner, represent that it or any of its agents, servants or employees, are in any manner agents, servants or employees of City. Contractor agrees to pay all required taxes on amounts paid to Contractor under this Agreement, and to indemnify and hold City harmless from any and all taxes, assessments, penalties, and interest asserted against City by reason of the independent contractor relationship created by this Agreement. Contractor shall fully comply with the workers' compensation law regarding Contractor and its employees. Contractor further agrees to indemnify and hold City harmless from any failure of Contractor to comply with applicable workers' compensation laws. City shall have the right to offset against the amount of any compensation due to Contractor under this Agreement any amount due to City from Contractor as a result of its failure to promptly pay to City any reimbursement or indemnification arising under this Section.

18. <u>Prevailing Wages</u>. City and Contractor acknowledge that this project is a public work to which prevailing wages apply. Contractor shall comply in all respects with all applicable provisions of the California Labor Code, including those set forth in <u>Exhibit C</u>, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

19. <u>Workers' Compensation Insurance</u>. California Labor Code Sections 1860 and 3700 provide that every contractor will be required to secure the payment of compensation to its employees. In accordance with the provisions of California Labor Code Section 1861, Contractor hereby certifies as follows:

> "I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake selfinsurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this contract."

20. <u>Nondiscriminatory Employment</u>. Contractor shall not unlawfully discriminate against any individual based on race, color, religion, nationality, gender, sex, sexual orientation, age or condition of disability. Contractor understands and agrees that it is bound by and will comply with the nondiscrimination mandates of all statutes and local ordinances and regulations.

21. <u>Debarred, Suspended or Ineligible Contractors</u>. Contractor shall not be debarred throughout the duration of this Agreement. Contractor shall not perform work with debarred subcontractors pursuant to California Labor Code Section 1777.1 or 1777.7.

22. <u>Compliance with Laws</u>. Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws, ordinances, codes and regulations in force at the time Contractor performs pursuant to this Agreement.

23. <u>Contractor's Representations</u>. Contractor represents, covenants and agrees that: a) Contractor is licensed, qualified, and capable of furnishing the labor, materials, and expertise necessary to perform the services in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement; b) there are no obligations, commitments, or impediments of any kind that will limit or prevent its full performance under this Agreement; c) there is no litigation pending against Contractor, and Contractor is not the subject of any criminal investigation or proceeding; and d) to Contractor's actual knowledge, neither Contractor nor its personnel have been convicted of a felony.

24. <u>Conflicts of Interest</u>. Contractor agrees not to accept any employment or representation during the term of this Agreement or within 12 months after completion of the work under this Agreement which is or may likely make Contractor "financially interested," as provided in Government Code Sections 1090 and 87100, in any decisions made by City on any matter in connection with which Contractor has been retained pursuant to this Agreement.

25. <u>Third Party Claims</u>. City shall have full authority to compromise or otherwise settle any claim relating to this Agreement at any time. City shall timely notify Contractor of the receipt of any third-party claim relating to the Agreement. City shall be entitled to recover its reasonable costs incurred in providing this notice.

26. <u>Non-Assignability; Subcontracting</u>. Contractor shall not assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement nor any part thereof, whether by assignment or novation, without City's prior written consent. Any purported assignment without written consent shall be null, void, and of no effect; and Contractor shall hold harmless, defend and indemnify City and its officers, officials, employees, agents and representatives with respect to any claim, demand or action arising from or relating to any unauthorized assignment.

27. <u>Applicable Law</u>. The validity, interpretation, and performance of this Agreement shall be controlled by and construed under the laws of the State of California, excluding California's choice of law rules. Venue for any such action relating to this Agreement shall be in the Los Angeles County Superior Court.

28. <u>Attorneys' Fees</u>. If any legal action or other proceeding, including action for declaratory relief, is brought for the enforcement of this Agreement or because of an alleged dispute, breach, default or misrepresentation in connection with this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys' fees, experts' fees, and other costs, in addition to any other relief to which the party may be entitled.

29. <u>Titles</u>. The titles used in this Agreement are for convenience only and shall in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of this Agreement or any part of it.

30. <u>Authority</u>. The persons executing this Agreement on behalf of Contractor warrants and represents that they have the authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of Contractor and have the authority to bind Contractor to the performance of its obligations hereunder.

31. <u>Incorporation by Reference</u>. All Exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein by reference. The documents, payment and performance bonds, City insurance requirements, together with this written Agreement (and all Exhibits, documents and laws referenced therein), shall constitute the entire agreement between the parties as to the subject matter of this Agreement. In the event of any conflict between this Agreement and any Exhibit hereto, the provisions of this Agreement shall control.

32. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement, including any other documents incorporated herein by specific reference, represents the entire and integrated agreement between City and Contractor. This Agreement supersedes all prior oral or written negotiations, representations or agreements. This Agreement may not be modified or amended, nor any provision or breach waived, except in a writing signed by both parties which expressly refers to this Agreement.

33. <u>Construction</u>. In the event of any asserted ambiguity in, or dispute regarding the interpretation of any matter herein, the interpretation of this Agreement shall not be resolved by any rules of interpretation providing for interpretation against the party who causes the uncertainty to exist or against the party who drafted this Agreement or who drafted that portion of this Agreement.

34. <u>Non-waiver of Terms, Rights and Remedies</u>. Waiver by either party of any one or more of the conditions of performance under this Agreement shall not be a waiver of any other condition of performance under this Agreement. In no event shall the making by City of any payment to Contractor constitute or be construed as a waiver by City of any breach of covenant, or any default which may then exist on the part of Contractor, and the making of any such payment by City shall in no way impair or prejudice any right or remedy available to City with regard to such breach or default.

35. <u>Notice</u>. Except as otherwise required by law, any notice or other communication authorized or required by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed received on (a) the day of delivery if delivered by hand or overnight courier service during Contractor's or City's regular business hours or (b) on the third business day following

-9-

deposit in the United States mail, postage prepaid, to the addresses listed below, or at such other address as one party may notify the other:

To City:

Michael Hudak Recreation Supervisor City of Manhattan Beach 1400 Highland Avenue Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

To Contractor:

The address listed in Exhibit B.

36. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterpart originals, duplicate originals, or both, each of which is deemed to be an original for all purposes.

37. <u>Severability</u>. If any term or portion of this Agreement is held to be invalid, illegal, or otherwise unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed the within Agreement the day and year first above written.

[signatures begin on next page]

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH

CONTRACTOR

Murakami Contracting Hermosa Beach, CA 90254

By: City Manager

ATTEST:

By:

Printed Name: Larry Murakami

Title: Owner

By: **City Clerk**

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: **City Attorney**

Only Anomey

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

By:

Director of Parks and Recreation

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

By:

Steve S. Charellan Finance Director Ву: _____

Printed Name: _____

Title: _

EXHIBIT A

Scope of Work

Movement of sand within Sand Dune Park by the City of Manhattan Beach Recreation Supervisor, and per attached proposal dated April 11, 2019. Work shall be scheduled by the City of Manhattan Beach Recreation Supervisor. Work shall be completed in one move-in continuous operation, and no sand shall be removed nor added from/to the location.

EXHIBIT B - Contractor's Proposal

Larry Murakami Contracting

950 Aviation Blvd., Suite A

Hermosa Beach, CA 90254

Contractors License #491151 (310) 373-3870 FAX (310) 406-1900

PROPOSAL to MOVE SAND

Submitted to:	Phone: Date:			
City of Manhattan Beach	(310) 802-5569 4/11/201			
Street:	Email:			
3621 Bell Avenue	dleonard@citymb.info			
City, State and Zip Code:	Job Location:			
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266	Sand Dune Park			

Proposal for 2019

Included in Proposal as agreed upon prior to signing:

- Provide 624 John Deere wheel loader at \$225.00 per hour
- Provide 2 CAT 287 skid steer loaders at \$225.00 per hour

Provide 4 dump trucks at \$ 145.00 per hour

 Move in - \$350 for wheel loader - \$175 ea. for 2 skid steers *****fees are based on an eight hour work day*******

Exclusions to Proposal as agreed upon prior to signing:

- No shoring or slot cutting, grading or recompaction
- owner's responsibility to obtain and pay for all permits
- owner's responsibility to have all utilities turned off prior to start, install temporary fencing, and provide chemical toilet with hand washing station
- removal and disposal of subsurface debris i.e. rocks, cesspools, septic tanks
- handling or hauling of any footing dirt
- locating and disconnecting utilities
- hazardous waste removal
- asbestos and AQMD inspection and/or removal
- all personal property must be removed prior to start
- any removal of property line walls and/or fences
- job to be completed in a one move-in continuous operation
- no import or export of soil

WE PROPOSE hereby to furnish material and labor -in a	accordance with above specific	cations, for the sum of:
TWELVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND 00/10	0*****	Dollars \$ 12,500.00
Payments are due upon completion of work. In the event that paymen be charged on all amounts due at the rate of 1.3% per month mill pair under this involoc. the losing party or parties in such action or procees incurred in connection with the prosecution or defense of such action attorney's fees shall be paid or incurred, rather than by reference to at ribunal.	d. If any action or proceeding is breading shall pay all costs, expenses and by the prevailing party therein, which as schedule of attorney's fees maintained.	ight to collect any sums due 3 attorney's fibes paid or th costs, expenses and himed by any court or other
All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a substantial workmastike manner according to specifications submitted, per standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon written orders, and will become an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements containeent upon strikes, necidents or delays boyond our control. Owner to carry fire, tornado and other necessary insurance. Our vorkiets are fully covered by Workmerst, Compensation Insurance.	Authorized <u>Xanuu</u> M(Signature <u>Xanuu</u> M(Note: This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted v	
ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outline above.	Signature:	
Date of Acceptance:	Company	

Equipment Manufacture	Model	Purpose	Quantity	Move in Cost	Hourly Rate	# of Hours	Total Cost
			and the second			24*	
624 John Deere Wheel				1.1	225.00		
loader							
2) (AT 2.87 Skid Steer					225.00		
loaders							
4) dump trucks					145.00		
yove In for wheel load	er			350.00			
Move In for each skid				175.00		ļ	
Steer				113.00			
Subtotal							
Тах							
Total							
Service Year 1	ien good f	n 5 year	2-			1	
Service Year 2	% escalation fee	0					
Service Year 3	% escalation fee						
Service Year 4 (City's Option)	% escalation fee					L	
Service Year 5 (City's Option)	% escalation fee						

2. Sample Quote Sheet Sand Dune Park Loading and Hauling Services

24° denotes 3 service times per year, or 3 service times x 8 hours for each service = 24 hours

Murakami Contracting 4/11/2019 **Company Name** Date Hancock Company Contact ant arol C murakami contracting. com Email 310-373-3870 Phone

EXHIBIT C

Terms for Compliance with California Labor Law Requirements

1. Contractor acknowledges that the project as defined in this Agreement between Contractor and City, to which this Agreement to Comply with California Labor Law Requirements is attached and incorporated by reference, is a "public work" as defined in Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1 (commencing with Section 1720) of the California Labor Code ("Chapter 1"), and that this Agreement is subject to (a) Chapter 1, including without limitation Labor Code Section 1771 and (b) the rules and regulations established by the Director of Industrial Relations ("DIR") implementing such statutes. Contractor shall perform all work on the project as a public work. Contractor shall comply with and be bound by all the terms, rules and regulations described in 1(a) and 1(b) as though set forth in full herein.

2. California law requires the inclusion of specific Labor Code provisions in certain contracts. The inclusion of such specific provisions below, whether or not required by California law, does not alter the meaning or scope of Section 1 above.

3. Contractor shall be registered with the Department of Industrial Relations in accordance with California Labor Code Section 1725.5, and has provided proof of registration to City prior to the effective date of this Agreement. Contractor shall not perform work with any subcontractor that is not registered with DIR pursuant to Section 1725.5. Contractor and subcontractors shall maintain their registration with the DIR in effect throughout the duration of this Agreement. If Contractor or any subcontractor cease to be registered with DIR at any time during the duration of the project, Contractor shall immediately notify City.

4. Pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.4, Contractor's services are subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by DIR. Contractor shall post job site notices, as prescribed by DIR regulations.

5. Pursuant to Labor Code Section 1773.2, copies of the prevailing rate of per diem wages for each craft, classification, or type of worker needed to perform the Agreement are on file at City Hall and will be made available to any interested party on request. Contractor acknowledges receipt of a copy of the DIR determination of such prevailing rate of per diem wages, and Contractor shall post such rates at each job site covered by this Agreement.

6. Contractor shall comply with and be bound by the provisions of Labor Code Sections 1774 and 1775 concerning the payment of prevailing rates of wages to workers and the penalties for failure to pay prevailing wages. Contractor shall, as a penalty to the City, forfeit two hundred dollars (\$200) for each calendar day, or portion thereof, for each worker paid less than the prevailing rates as determined by the DIR for the work or craft in which the worker is employed for any public work done pursuant to this Agreement by Contractor or by any subcontractor.

7. Contractor shall comply with and be bound by the provisions of Labor Code Section 1776, which requires Contractor and each subcontractor to (1) keep accurate payroll records and verify such records in writing under penalty of perjury, as specified in Section 1776, (2) certify and make such payroll records available for inspection as provided by Section 1776, and (3) inform the City of the location of the records.

8. Contractor shall comply with and be bound by the provisions of Labor Code Sections 1777.5, 1777.6 and 1777.7 and California Administrative Code title 8, section 200 *et seq.* concerning the employment of apprentices on public works projects. Contractor shall be responsible for compliance with these aforementioned Sections for all apprenticeable occupations. Prior to commencing work under this Agreement, Contractor shall provide City with a copy of the information submitted to any applicable apprenticeship program. Within 60 days after concluding work pursuant to this Agreement, Contractor and each of its subcontractors shall submit to the City a verified statement of the journeyman and apprentice hours performed under this Agreement.

9. Contractor acknowledges that eight hours labor constitutes a legal day's work. Contractor shall comply with and be bound by Labor Code Section 1810. Contractor shall comply with and be bound by the provisions of Labor Code Section 1813 concerning penalties for workers who work excess hours. Contractor shall, as a penalty to the City, forfeit twenty-five dollars (\$25) for each worker employed in the performance of this Agreement by Contractor or by any subcontractor for each calendar day during which such worker is required or permitted to work more than eight hours in any one calendar day and 40 hours in any one calendar week in violation of the provisions of Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1, Article 3 of the Labor Code. Pursuant to Labor Code section 1815, work performed by employees of Contractor in excess of eight hours per day, and 40 hours during any one week shall be permitted upon public work upon compensation for all hours worked in excess of eight hours per day at not less than one and one-half times the basic rate of pay.

10. California Labor Code Sections 1860 and 3700 provide that every employer will be required to secure the payment of compensation to its employees. In accordance with the provisions of California Labor Code Section 1861, Contractor hereby certifies as follows:

"I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake selfinsurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this contract."

11. For every subcontractor who will perform work on the project, Contractor shall be responsible for such subcontractor's compliance with Chapter 1 and Labor Code Sections 1860 and 3700, and Contractor shall include in the written contract between it and each subcontractor a copy of those statutory provisions and a requirement that each subcontractor shall comply with those statutory provisions. Contractor shall be required

Exhibit C Page 3 of 4 to take all actions necessary to enforce such contractual provisions and ensure subcontractor's compliance, including without limitation, conducting a periodic review of the certified payroll records of the subcontractor and upon becoming aware of the failure of the subcontractor to pay his or her workers the specified prevailing rate of wages. Contractor shall diligently take corrective action to halt or rectify any failure.

12. To the maximum extent permitted by law, Contractor shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend (at Contractor's expense with counsel reasonably acceptable to the City) the City, its officials, officers, employees, agents and independent contractors serving in the role of City officials, and volunteers from and against any demand or claim for damages, compensation, fines, penalties or other amounts arising out of or incidental to any acts or omissions listed above by any person or entity (including Contractor, its subcontractors, and each of their officials, officers, employees and agents) in connection with any work undertaken or in connection with the Agreement, including without limitation the payment of all consequential damages, attorneys' fees, and other related costs and expenses. All duties of Contractor under this Section shall survive termination of the Agreement.